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THE FRANCHISE SYSTEM OF DISTRIBUTION

Historical Backound

Since the end of World War II, the franchise system of distribution has

come to play a very important role in the American market place. ALthough

there are no statistics available which would provide an indication of growth

of franchise operations over this period, it has been estimated that fran-

chising volume today has, reached a level of about $65 billion. The same

source goes on to state that the apparent "explosion of new franchisers in

recent years. . . . has produced a resounding $10 billion to 3i5 billion in

added business". Moreover, according to the industry newslettr national

Franchise Report, published by the International Franchise Association, it

is presently estimated that the business is growing at a rate of about 10

percent per year.

The franchise method of distribution is not a recent concept. Follow-

ing the development of the automobile at the turn of the century, the auto-

mobile industry by 1910 had become firmly committed to the franchise system

of distribution as the most effective and profitable means of getting its

product to the consumer.

Almost every major oil producer. (e.g., Shell, Americans Texaco, Sinclai;

Cities Service, Standard Oil, Gulf, etc.) has depended upon franchised dealers

to sell its products ever since the need for mass-distributed oil products

was first recognized in the early years of the 20th century. Moreover, such

well-known merchandising outlets as Liggett Drug Stores Ben Franklin Drug

/ Newsweek, Feb. 22, 1965.



Stores. and Western Auto Supply have been operated under the franchise system

for several decades.

Over the past decades many, small and independent businessmen have been

forced out of business or forced to operate at a near marginal level because

of certain economic forces which evolved during this period making it in-

creasingly difficult for small retailers and wholesalers to compete effec-

tively in the market place. Since the end of the war the channels of

distribution have been radically altered by developments such as:

1. The continued and rapid growth of chain store operations0

2. The phenomonal growth of mass discount merchandising activities.

3. The rapid growth of shopping centers whose lease requirements make

it difficult or impossible for small retailers to obtain space in these

centers.

4. The marked drop in.population of small country towns and the con-

current drop in the number of small independent retailers and wholesalers

serving these communities.

In addition to these institutional changes, the small businessman has

found it increasingly difficult to compete in the market place because he

lacks the sophistication in inventory management, accounting and merchan-

dising practices closely adhered to by the more efficient mass retailer or

wholesaler.

Because Sof these conditions, thousands of small businessmen each year have

entered into franchising agreements to sell a well-known and usually highly-

standardized product or service at the wholesale or retail level.
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n haraoteristice oft fanohise 0erations

Franchise operations today assume so many forms that it is difficult

to provide a concise description of this type of distributive activity.

Some franchise arrangements require a considerable amount of capital to

commence operation. For example a Holiday Inn with 360 rooms involves a

capital outlay of $5 million. In contrast there are many franchise arrange-

ments which require relatively little capital outlay. For example, an

individual wishing to go into the doughnut business would need only $40,000

to win a franchise carrying the Mr. Donut tradename.

In a study prepared by the University of Minnesota for the Small Busi-

ness Administration on the subject of franchising, the franchise system of

distribution was generally described as:

an arrangement whereby a franchisor--who has developed
a pattern or format for a particular type of business--extends to

franchisees the right, to conduct such a business provided they
follow the established pattern. The franchise system may be used

for-either goods or services. Most franchise businesses are in

consumer lines, but some involve business goods and services.

The immediate objective of most franchisors is to interest a pro-

spective franchisee in orly one outlet in the system, but it is

not uncommon to find franchisees who hold the right to several
outlets in the same system.

The franchised establishments operating within a particular

franchise system are identified as members of the group. They
operate under a common trade name--for example, Ben Franklin
Stores, Chicken Delight, Howard Johnson Motor Lodges (and

restaurants), National Car Rentals, A & W Root Beer, and Dunkin'

Donuts, to mention a few. Furthermore, the physical aspects of

the business usually have a distinctive appearance which is

common to-the group. This is particularly true of those fran-
chised businesses vying for the favor of the general public.
The merchandise and/or the services sold as well as the, in-

ternal operating procedures are generally standardized to a
high degree.

Y Small Business Administration. The Franchise System of Distribution.
Small- Business Management Research Reports. Prepared by the University of
Minnesota. 1963. P. 8.



Franchise businesses are based on a contractual relationship
under which the responsibilities of both parties are spelled out.
The purchaser of the franchise (the franchisee) is an independent
businessman, but his association with the system and the acquisi-
tion of his rights in turn place responsibilities on him. The
responsibilities of the franchisee depend upon the type of business
and the complexity of its operation, but in general a franchisee
can expect to be obligated to a minimum monetary investment, a
standard inventory and/or equipment package, the standardized pro-motional efforts of the system certain quality standards, stand-
ard operating procedures , and the royalty or franchise fees, In
an effort to maintain a highly standardized image and approach to
theta general public, many franchisers will utilize some formalized
system of control. The control system will usually be concerned
with both the qualitative and quantitative aspects of the business0

The rather spectacular growth in franchising has also been due to the

fact that such a marketing arrangement allows both producers and suppliers

to greatly broaden the scope of their distribution activities with limited

capital outlay. Such. an arrangement has proven to be of great benefit to

medium and small companies finding it too costly to maintain a fully vertical

integrated system of distribution0  A manufacturer of icemaking machines,

for example, may find that he has the capital to produce the machines. How-

ever, because of a lack of financial strength he does not possess the means

to cover the cost of manufacturing the machine and maintaining wholesale and

retail operations0  Because the fir believes it has a highly marketable

product, it decides to franchise the retailing operation to small independ-

ent retailers located in a particular geographical area or in various parts

of the Nation. If such an arrangement had not been available to the devel-

oper of this icemaking product, the developer most likely would have

terminated his activities in this field because it would have been unprofit-

able for him to maintain a fully integrated system of distribution.
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The small businessman wishing to invest in a retail or service storc

also finds the franchise system especially appealing since he is .able to

engage in a business venture which in most instances has been carefully

designed and constructed to meet the competition of the large mass retailer.

Large national retail chains have gained a competitive advantage in the

market place principally because such a system generates economies.in adver-

tising and inventory control and spreads valuable and expensive management

techniques and know-how over a broad base. By investing his capital in a

large scale franchise system, the small businessman benefits from many of

the economies realized in large-scale retail chain operation. The typical

franchisee gets the benefit of a well-known trade name or trademark, the

economies arising from group purchases of supplies, and management guidance

involving such vitally important assistance as advice on store layout,

inventory policy; accounting techniques, advertising, etc.

Thus franchising permits both the manufacturer and the distributor who

possess limited financial resources to come together and pool resources and

talent so that they can match to a large extent the distribution advantages

realized by large-scale mass retailers.

Because of these factors, franchised outlets today are engaged in the

distribution of a wide range of products or services including especially:

(1) Automobiles and trucks.

(2) Gasoline and oil.

(3) Automobile, truck and trailer rental.

(4) Tool and equipment rental.

(5) Coin-operated laundries and dry cleaning services.

(6) Hearing aids.
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(7) Carpet and upholstery cleaning services.

(8) Swimming pools.

(9) Water-condition systems.

(10) Ice cream, and roadside food and beverage vending.

In addition to these activities, a large share of the .Nation's food,

drugs, hardware, and auto parts and accessories is sold under the franchise

system.

Franchise Operations and the Anti-trust Laws

Because of the rapid growth in importance of franchising in the American

market place, in recent years, the Federal Trade Commission and the Justice

Department have exhibited increased concern over the possible anti-trust im-

plications of certain activities of franchise operations.

Although franchise agreements differ widely from one another, most

agreements include one or more of the following restrictions. In making

such an agreem nt the franchiseelmight be requested:

(1) To confine his sales to a particular territory;

(2) To limit his sales to a certain type of customer;

(3) To sell only merchandise supplied him by franchisor;

(4) To limit his purchase of supplies to firms stipulated by

the franchisor;

(5) To sell at prices agreed to between the franchisor and

franchisee.

/;h>d. Pp. I-17.
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(6) In the event the franchise is terminated, to refrain

from competing with the franchisor for a period of time.

During the first 60 years of the Sherman Antitrust Act, the Federal

Government made no attempt to challenge restrictive agreements made between

the franchisor and franchisee. However, beginning with the early 1950'

the Department of Justice took action against numerous franchise operations

contending that such restrictive agreements, especially vertical agreements

involving exclusive territorial rights and customer restrictions, were anti-

competitive and thereby were in violation of the anti-trust laws. Up until

1963 the Justice Department issued numerous consent decrees prohibiting the

use of such restrictive practices,

In 1963 the Government' s strict interpretation of exclusive territorial

agreements and certain other vertical agreements between franchisor and fran-

chisee was altered somewhat by a U. S. Supreme Court decision in United

States v. White Motor Co. (372 U.S. 253), a key decision in this field. In

1961 the Government took ation against the White Motor Company claiming

that the company's granting of exclusive territories to its distributors

was both a restraint of trade and anti-competitive and therefore was a per

se violation of the antitrust laws. The Government, following this action,

requested a summary judgment on this matter in the Federal District Court.

The Court in turn affirmed the action taken by the Government. The case

was subsequently appealed to the U. S. Supreme Court. And the Court, after

reviewing the arguments of both parties, reversed the lower court decision

and remanded the case for trial on the facts.

1 Earl E. Pollock. "Franchising, Customer Restrictions, and Building a
Better Mousetrap.1" Antitrust Bulletin. May-June 1965, vol. X no. 3,
p. 389.
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In presenting its case before the Court, the Government contended that

said territorial restriction resulted in an elimination of competition between

White Motor Company distributors. The Government reasoned that such a situ-

ation was not too dissimilar from horizontal agreements between distributors

themselves which is a per se violation of the anti-trust laws. The Court, in

rendering its opinion, refused to accept the logic of the Government s argu-

ment and stated that:

We know too little of the actual impact of both that
restriction and the one respecting customers to reach a conclusion
on the bare bones of the documentary evidence before us ...,Hori-
zonal territorial limitations, like group boycotts, or concerted
refusals by traders to deal with other traders' ... are naked
restraints of trade with no purpose except stifling of competi-
tion. A vertical territorial limitation may or may not have that
purpose or effect. We do not know enough of the economic and
business stuff out of which these arrangements .emerge to be certain
they anay be too dangerous to sanction or they may be allowable
protections against aggressive competitors or the only practicable
means a small company has for breaking into or staying in business
... and within the 'rule of reason'. We need to know more than we
do about the actual impact of these arrangments on competition to
decide whether they have such a 'pernicious effect on competition
and lack ... any redeeming virtue? and therefore should be classi-
fied as per se violations. (Underlining added.)

This decision on the part of the Court was considered to be a major

victory for the franchise system of distribution since the Court chose to

base its decision on the economic facts involved in the case (i.e, within

the rule of reason) rather than automatically judging the vertical re-

straints in question as a violation of the anti-trust laws (e-r t viola-

tion). One of the prime reasons that the Court ruled in this manner was

the fact that the White Motor Company, a relatively small company, was in

competition with many powerful competitors and that it could compete in

the market place only if it were allowed to impose, through contractual
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agreement, certain vertical restraints on the franchisee. In light of

this fact the Court felt that White Motor should be allowed the opportunity

'to prove in court that vertical restraints such as exclusive territories

and customer limitations were promotive rather violative of competition,

especially when strong competition exists in the market place.

Following the White Motor Case, several lower Federal courts have

rendered decisions which, without exception, have sustained the validity

of certain vertical franchise agreements. Some of the more significant

lower court opinions rendered on this matter in recent years are summarized

below.

United States v. Penn-Olinc ChemiCL C2o.

In this case the Government challenged an agreement entered into by

Olin and Pensalt in December 1957. The agreement called for Pensalt to

sell Olin a large quantity of bulk sodium chlorate each year and that Olin,

in turn, would agree to resell it only to certain pulp and paper mills

located in the Southeast region of the .United States. Concurrently such

an agreement prevented Pensalt from selling directly to pulp and paper

companies in the Southeast, except to Buckeye Cellulose Company in Foley,

Florida. In the government's view this agreement was both a "territorial

division" and a "customer allocation" and that such an arrangement

foreclosed competition between Pensalt and Olin in substantial geographical

areas and consumer' use. Because of this fact such an agreement was

deemed an unreasonable restraint of trade in violation of Section 1 of

the Sherman Act. The Federal court rejected this view stating that-2

1/217 F. Supp. 110 (D. Del. 1963).

3/ Ibl., p. 136.
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The sales agreement did not impose the severe
territorial or customer limitations which the Government

claims.. It did not preclude Olin from manufacturing
sodium chlorate or from purchasing it from Pensalt's

competitors; and if Olin did either it was free to sell
the product to anybody outside of the Southeast, and to

anybody in the Southeast other than pulp or paper mills.

The agreement did not prevent Pensalt from selling

sodium chlorate to anyone in the United States, except

pulp and paper mills in the Southeast. All that it did

was to prevent Pensalt from selling through its own

personnel sodium chlorate to pulp and paper mills in the
Southeast.

Based on this reasoning thr District Court found that the sale agreement

imposed no unreasonable restraint of trade and therefore did not violate

the. antitrust -laws, and .specifically: Section 1 of the Sherman Act.

Snap-On Tools Corporation v. F: T C

On April 10, 1958, the Federal Trade Commission issued a complaint

against Snap-On Tools charging that the firm's national system of

distribution ". . .suppressed competition by fixing resale prices,

geographically restricting markets, limiting customers and restricting

dealers' rights to compete after ceasing to be dealers." 2/ And such a

system of distribution in the opinion of the Commission was an unfair

method of competition in violation of Section 4 of the Federal Trade.

Commission Act. In its reply, filed June 30, 1958, Snap-On admitted

that its dealer agreements pr to January of 1958 had contained all

of the restrictions cited in the F..;T. C. complaint. However, since

then, all"of the restrictions in question, with the exception of the

2/ 321 F. 2d 825 (7th Cir. 1963).
2/ .bi., p. 827.
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territorial. restrictions, had been dropped by the. fie.. Although it has

eliminated. these restrictions, Snap-On contended that it considered them.

to be "fair methods of competition and were] reasonable-and necessary

to protect its dealers, customers, and its property rights and tend to

intensify competition in the sale of petitioner's product." 2/ Following

the Commission's -action Snap-On made an appeal to the U.S. Court of

Appeals. The court, after reviewing the facts in the case, ruled, on July

30, 1963, that there was no substantial evidence to support the view

that such vertical restraints were in thif instance anti-competitive.

and therefore instructed the Commission to withdraw the complaint. On

the subject of exclusive territories, the only restrictive agreement

in affect at the time of the Commission complaint, the Court concluded

that--2/

.we are satisfied that the evidence shows that
Snap-On's vertical territory franchises were prompted by
reasonable business expectations,. and .that there is no
substantial evidence where the record is considered as a
whole to support the result by the commission. . . .We
believe the record before us fails to demonstrate that
petitioner's vertically imposed .territorial franchises
have the same pernicious purpose and have the same
inhibitory effects upon competition. as -horizontal
divisions of markets. .

Sandura Company v. Federal Trade Commission /

In this case the Federal Trade Commission found.Sandura, a manu-

facturer of vinyl floor covering products, guilty of unfair methods of

.2bi ., p. 82$.
/ 3id p. 833.
3~339 F. 2d. 847 (6th Cir. 1964).

*
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competition in'violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission

Act. In issuing its complaint, the Commission ruled that the price

fixing arrangements and the imposition of territorial limitations upon

its franchised.distributors were anti-competitive.' Sandura did not

contest the -price fixing charge of the Commission. But it did petition

the U.S. Court of Appeals to review the Commission charge pertaining to

the matter of closed territories. Sandura, in making its appeal, stated

that it could not compete in a highly' competitive market if it were not

allowed to assign defined geographical areas to its various distributors.

After reviewing the facts'in the case, the Court ruled that-_I/

We believe that the cumulative effect of the facts

offered is legally sufficient to justify Sandura's use of

closed territories. Unless vertical imposition of closed
distributor territories were now to be declared illegal

per se, it" is difficult to imagine a basis for finding
an unreasonable restraint of trade at the time Sandura

instituted this scheme in 1955. While its spectacular

success in 1955-1959 period may be due to the novelty of

its perfected product, it is clear that that product could

not have been successfully marketed if Sandura had not

been able to attract distributors by the' promise of

closed territories. 'Not only would the hard floor-

covering market have likely lost a competitive factor
which proved the spur to innovation by other manufacturers
but there would also have been no intrabrand competition

to stifle. While an original necessity for initiating

Sandura's plan does not necessarily supply justifica-
tion for its continuance, it does show that the

initial motivation was 'proper and conducive to a genuine
competitive benefit.

.1/ Ibid.., p. 857.



-. 13 -

Thus in both the Sandura and Snap-On Tools cases we find that the

U.S. Court of' Appeals follows closely the guideline set down by the

Supreme Court in the White motors case.

Brown Shoe Company. Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission

On October 13, 1959, the Federal Trade Commission issued a complaint

charging that the franchise program of the'Brown Shoe Company, Inc., a

manufacturer and distributor of shoes, involved certain practices which

the Commission considered to be both unfair and anti-competitive and

therefore were in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission

Act. Count 1 of the order charged that Brown "entered into contracts or

franchises with a substantial number of its independent retail shoe store

operators which required said customers to restrict their purchases of

shoes for resale to the Brown lines and which prohibit them from purchas-

ing, stocking or reselling shoes manufactured by competitors of Brown."=/.

It .charged that "Brown Franchise Stores" were given special treatment and

provided certain benefit, not provided other custpmers of Brown.

The benefits or services listed in the complaint includedL"free signs,

1/ 320 F. 2d 45 (D1cember 8, 1964).
2/ Ibid., p. .46.
3/ In 1959 Brown ranked 4th among 900 to 1000 shoe manufacturers in

production. In the same year it had about 6000 retail customers,
ranking 2nd in dQllar sales in the industry. The franchise program,
which had been in operation for about 30 years,. covered in 1959
about 682 retailers, and the number increased by 767 by October
1961. Of this total only about 260 dealers had entered into the
written restrictive franchise agreements referred to in the
Commission complaint.
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business forms and accounting assistance, participation in lower cost

group fire, public liability, robbery, and life insurance policies; and

special below list prices on U.S. Rubber Company canvas and waterproof

footwear."

Following appeal by Brown Shoe to the U.S. Court of Appeals, the

Court rejected the Commission complaint and ordered the Commission to

rescind the order. The Court reasoned that- 2

By passage of the Federal Trade Commission Act,
particularly 5 thereof, we do not believe that Congress
meant to prohibit or limit sales programs such as Brown
Shoe engaged in in this case. No monopoly of either
services or shoes could be established. The custom of
giving free service to those who will buy their shoes is
widespread, and we cannot agree with the Commission that
it is an unfair method of competition in commerce. The
more and better service that Brown gave to its customers,
the more it strengthened their "loyalty" to Brown Shoe.
The fact that Brown franchise dealers were successful,
having an average return of 16% against an average
return of other independent shoe dealers in America of
11.8% certainly does not operate against the legality
of the program. We hold that the Brown franchise stores
program was not an unlawful tying arrangement and that
there was a complete failure to prove an exclusive
dealing agreement which might be held violative of 5
of the Act.

The second count of the Commission's complaint charged Brown with

unlawful resale price maintenance activities. The Court in this instance

also ruled against the Commission stating that the charges could not be

substantiated because of insufficient evidence.

J./ lhi.,p. 46.
2/ Ikil., p. 56.
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Unritui 3tntam v Arnold~ Snhinn B& Co

The principal issue in this case involved a Federal Government

complaint that.Schwinn in its franchising program had conspired with its

wholesalers to prohibit them from reselling Schwinn products to retail

outlets that had not been franchised by Schwinn. This, in the view of the

Government, violated the Sherman Act since such a practice was a

"conspiracy to boycott" nonfranchised dealers. The Federal District

Court, following review of the facts in the case, rejected the Government's

complaint on this particular issue in the case. The Court in rendering

its opinion stated that--Z/

.it appears to this court that if General Motors,
Sears and Roebuck and Co.., Montgomery Ward and Co., Ford
Motors Co., and other international corporations can rely
upon a sound and long-established principle of common
law and safely choose its customers, deal and refuse to
deal, with whomsoever it will, and wherever it will, so
can a small business firm such as is Schwinn.

. . .In some instances some of its distributors
have bought merchandise -outright from Schwinn and have
become owners in their own right. In some instances
they hold the merchandise on consignment. In those
cases where a distributor has bought bicycles outright
and taken title to them, certainly Schwinn could not prevent
it from selling to any franchised dealer, no matter
whether the dealer was in the territory assigned to the
distributor .or not. But in a case where Schwinn still
has title to bicycles and the distributor is a mere
agent--or salegman--Schwinn has the right to dispose of
its own goods in the same manner as if the goods were
in its own warehouse here in Chicago. .'.

The retailer under Schwinn franchising plan buys to-
sell to the public and not to resell to another retailer

./ 237 F. Supp. 323 (January 25, 1965).
a/ bid.., p. 334.

1 1
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who may not have adequate service or may not otherwise
meet the approval of Schwinn. When a retailer enters into
such activities he forfeits his rights under his
franchise wherein he represents Schwinn in selling to the
public.

United States v. General Motors Corp

In two cases, one a criminal action and the other a civil action,

the Federal Government took action against General Motors charging that

it and three associations of Chevrolet dealers had conspired to suppress

sales of Chevrolet automobiles by Chevrolet dealers through discount

houses and referral services. In making this charge the Government held

that such action on the part of General Motors violated Section 1 of the

Sherman Act.

In 1957, several Los Angeles Chevrolet dealers began to sell cars

through referral services set up in discount department stores. Local

dealers, which were not a part of the system, held that such activities

violated the standard Chevrolet franchise agreement. which limits the

dealer's sales location to the address specified in the agreement and

prohibits the establishment of branches without the permission of

General Motors. Following J.ts investigation of the matter, GM made the

decision to enforce this provision of its franchise agreement. In

defending its action the company .felt that it had every right to

protect "the integrity of the franchise system." Moreover, the company

felt that its action was in no way hrmful to competition since its

dealers in this area were already in "vigorous competition" with one another.

1/ 216 F. Supp. 362 (March 14, 1963). 234 F. Supp. 85 (Aug. 24, 1964).
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Following its review of the facts, the court rejected in two

separate decisions both the criminal and civil complaints which had

been issued against General Motors. In rendering both its decisions

the court reasoned that--

From the facts of this case, it appears that General

Motors is seeking to enforce a contractual obligation with

its Chevrolet franchise dealers. While those agreements

make many requirements of the dealers they do not limit

competition among the dealers. All dealers are free to

sell at any price, even at a loss, if they desire, and

they may compete with other dealers in that dealer's area.

The evidence clearly discloses that Chevrolet dealers

are in vigorous competition with each other in discounting

the prices in the sale of Chevrolets. To insist that

a manufacturer and distributor of automobiles is not

permitted to select and set up standards for the opera-

tion of his dealers upon the theory that it was an

unreasonable restraint of competition would result not

only in the destruction of the competition which benefits

the public but would probably eliminate the distributor
system entirely. Without such a system it would no

doubt be impossible for a large manufacturer to plan its

program for new cars each year which entails preparation

and planning far beyond the concept of a person not
familiar with the business.

Following this action on the part of the Federal District Court,

the Department of Justice addressed an appeal to the U.S. Supreme Court.

The Court has agreed to review the case. The case will probably be

argued before the Court in the Fall of 1965.

2/ 234 F. Supp. p. 88.

'VI



- 18 -

CONCLUSION

Based on the findings of these lower court decisions, it is

apparent that the Federal Courts seem to be in general agreement that

certain vertical agreements entered into between the franshisor and

franchisee are lawful if there is substantial proof that such agreements

are likely to promote rather than curtail competition. Moreover, the

lower Courts and the Supreme Court in recent years have rejected attempts

on the part of the Justice Department and Federal Trade Commission to

label certain vertical agreements as persQ violations of the antitrust

laws. In other words, the courts have taken the view that the individual

franchisor, who has been accused by either the Justice Department or the

F.T.C. of engaging in a vertical arrangement, which in the Government's

view is violative of the antitrust laws, must be given the right to prove

his case in court (United States v. White Motor). No longer can the

F.T.C. or Justice Department expect an immediate compliance with a

cease and desist order in this area.

Although the lower Courts have issued numerous opinions upholding

certain vertical franchise igreements, the Supreme Court has yet to hand

down any opinions on such agreements. The Supreme Court is expected to

hear its first case on this matter in the Fall of 1965 when it will

review the arguments -handed down recently in United States v. General

Motors.

Finally, although interests closely associated with franchising

activities have been encouraged by the recent stands taken by the

t:

" "



Federal Courts on the subject of vertical franchise restraints, many of

them take the view that Congress should enact legislation which they

believe would greatly reduce the area of uncertainty surrounding certain

types of franchise agreements, especially exclusive territorial agree-

ments. In the current session of Congress, 89th. Congress, First

Session, at least nine 1vembers of the House of Representatives have

for the first time introduced legislation to amend the Sherman Act and

the Federal Trade Commission Act, e. g. H.R. 486?, and H.R. 5154, which

would provide "that exclusive territorial franchises, dr im
circumstances, shall not be deemed a restraint of trade. or commerce or

a monopoly or attempt to monopolize." (Underlining added). To date

neither of the two Congressional Committees which have jurisdiction over

this legislation, the House Committee on the Judiciary and the House

Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, has taken any action on

this proposed legislation. Moreover, both the Federal Trade Commission

and the Department of Justice are conducting a study of the proposed

legislation but neither has reached a determination as to what its stand

would be on the matter.


